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CITY OF OAKLAND
 

250 FRANK OGAWA P1.AZA, SUITE 3~41 • OAKLAND. CALiFORNIA ~4612 

Fire Department 
Fire Prevention Bureau 
HazardOus Materials Management Program 

(51 0) 238~3927 

FAX: (510) 238-6739 
TTYITDO: {51 0) 238-8884 

Juty 15. 2005 

Ms. fls Gordon 
6239 College Ave. 
Oakland. CA 946 

RE: SOIL SAMPLING AND LABORATORY REPORT FOR SITE RED HANGER CLEANERS 
LOCATED AT 6235 COLLEGE AVENUEJ OAKLAND CA. 

Dear Ms. Gordon: 

Oakland Fire Department has reviewed the soil sampling and laboratory report prepared and 
submttted on your behalf by EFt Global dated June 2, 2005 EFt PN:9S38(}-OQ-051. It 5houfd 
be noted that Volatile Organic Compounds (peE) in low concentrations were found in soU at a 
depth ot 3 to 4 feet bgs. 

While the levels ind{cated in the report are below California Regional Water Quality Control 
Board, Environmental Screening Levels for commerciaJlindusbial properties it is a 
recommendation that additional site characterization be sccomplhihed should the use of the 
property changesp 

Therefore. based on the information provided in the above reference report and with the 
provfaion that the infOrmation provided to this agency was accurate and repf"8sentative of Stte 
conditions, no further action is required by thia agency. In addition, this site will be entered 
into the City of Oakland, Permit Tracking System tor monitoring. 

eROY t3RIFFIN 
~ssistant Fire Marshal 
Hazardous Materials Program Mar,ager 

cc: Mr. Mark Williams 
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June 2 1 2005 

Leroy Griffin 
Oakland City Fire Department 
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way 
Oakland, California 94612 

Ra: Request for No Further Action - Red Hanger Cleaners, 6235 Collego 
Avenue, Oakland, 'California 
EFI PN: 98360-00-051 

Dear Mr, Griffin: 

On behalf of the Red Hanger Cleaners Site, EFI Global (EF1) 1s requestIng that the C\ty 
of O~l<land Fire Da~ertment (COFD) review the ftndings summarized in thi~ letter and 
provide written confirmation that IIno furtner action" I~ needed to address the low 
concentratlQns of tetrachloroethene (peE) at the above-mentioned property. The Site 
location is shown on Figure 1t and the Site Layout is shown on Figure 2. 

Background 

As part of a property transaotlon, AEI Consultants, conducted a Phase I Environmental 
Site Assessment (PhQse I ESA) of the Subject Property In March 2005. The finding!i of 
their site assessment are summarl%ed below: 

•	 The Subject Property is located on the wes1 side of College Avenue in a mixed 
oomm~rclal and resldAntlal area of Oakland_ The SUbject Property ia identified 
by Alameda County Tax Assessor's Parcel Number (APN) 48A..7069-9-1 and ;s 
approximately 0.17 acres. The mailing address for the Subject Property is 6239 
College Avenue 1 Oakland, California. 

•	 The Subject Property is developed with a three-story building that was developed 
in 1Q8a end is currently occupied by the Red Hanger Cleaners on the first floor 
with offices on the second and tnfrd floors. 

•	 Historical information gathered during AEI's assessment revealed that the 
Subject Property was occupied by an automobile garage and store in at leas1 
1929. by Berkeley Fuel and Su~ply In at least 1941, and by a rastaurant

1 
pluming 

and pipe threading store, and automobile garage in at least 1951. In 1985 plans 
for site improvements including grading permits end permits to remove a 
reported former gasoline underground storage tank (USn were filed (see below). 
From 1t~86 to 1987 the current three-story office bulJdlng was constJlJcted. 
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•	 According the City of Oakland Building and Plannlrlg Department (OBPD). a 
building plan record for the Subject Property indicated that a 1,OOO-gallon 
gasoline UST might have been present an the northwest comer of the SUbject 
Property. The location of 1he UST was no1ed as "un-determined"; however. a filt 
pipe was noted in the plans reviewed. Permrts to remove the reported UST were 
filed In 1gS6; hQWever. no supportlng information was noted in the flIes 1hat 
documented any removal activities associatlid with the permits. It was alsa 
noted that no records 0' a UST were on file at the City of Oakland Fire 
Department or in the regulatory databases summarized in the Environmental 
Data Resources Inc_ (EDR) radius report requested by AEI, 

•	 The dry cleaning operations ourrently at the property consist of two closed· 
looped dry cleaning machines containing approximately 20 gallons of peE in 
each. No floor drains are located adjacent to the machines, and no obvious 
signs of leakage. stains, or releases were noted during the field inspection 
conducted by AEI, 

•	 AEl conclud@d in their report that a subsurface investigation be conducted in 
association with the reported former UST and dry cleaning opera1ions. 

In resportse to the environmental issues r~ported in the Phase I ESA, AEI conducted a 
geophysical SUNay and soil and groundwater sampling inveitigation on May 3 1 2005. 
The information from their phase II investigation Is summari~ed below: 

•	 AIEl conducted a geophysical survey using coth electro-magnetic survey and 
ground penetrating radar equipment in the northwest comer area of the property 
to evaluate the presence of a suspected UST. The survey Identified an anomaly 
that 8rJpeared to be I backfilled excavation approximately Bfeet deep. 

II	 The subsurface scope of work included drilling five locations (58-1 through S8-5) 
to depths of 26 feet be'aw ground surface (bgs) for 58-1 and 12 feet bgs for 
SB-2 through S8-S. SB-1. 88-2, and SB·3 were located on the assumed down­
gradient side of the dry cleaning machines. SB·4 was located on the upgradient 
side of the rnschlnes1 and 88-5 was located in the eenter of the backfnled 
excavation area of the former U5T. 

•	 Soil borlng logs are included In Attachment 1 for reference. The soils at Subject 
Property consisted of prlmerfly silty clays 10 a de~th of 10 to 12 feet, clayey silt to 
ctayey gravel from 14 feet bgs to approximately 24 feet bgs, and sandy gravelly 
silt to gravelly silty sand from approximately 24 to 26 feet bgs. 

•	 Groundwater was first encountered in 58-1 at Q depth of approximately 24 feet 
bgs In 1he sandy grllvelly slit to gravelly silty Si1nd zone. According to the soil 
boring JOQ, after approximately 5 minutes the static level was observed at 1B feet 
bgs. According to groundwater information obtained In AEl's Phase I ESA for 
nearby offslte propertie5. the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the 
Subject Property has been reported to flow to the southwest at 15 to 20 feet bgs. 

~\lilI"_e1"jI'~~....".y-e.,,-: EFI Globa'1 Inc. 
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•	 SampJes submitted for analysis Included soli collected at depths of 3 feet bgs 
from SB~1. $8--2, and SB-3 (upgradlent sides). A soil sample cofleeted at a 
depth of 4 feet was submitted from 58-4 (downgradient side) end 11.5 feet bgs In 
S6~5 (former uar erea). The UST sample was analyzed by EPA Method 
8015m/B020 for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, diesel. and motor ell 
and benzene. toluene, ethytbenzene. and xylenes (collectively. 8TEX). The 
other soil samples collected from boreholes $B-1 through SB-4 and the grab 
groundwatl!!f sample collected from 58-1 were evaluated using E.PA Method 
8010 for halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs). 

•	 The results of the investigation reported that no petroleum hydrocarbons were 
detected in the soli sample collected below the base of the UST excavation. 
peE was deteeted at low concentrations in the soli samples at 3.0 and 4.0 feet 
bgti as follows~ 88-1 at 3.0 feet at 0.17 parts J'er minion (ppm), 8B·2 at 3,0 feet at 
0.08 ppm, $B-3 !t 3.0 feet at 0.19 ppm, and SB-4 at 4 feet at 0.26 ppm. The 
concentration of peE detected In the groundwater sample was reported at 
48 parts per billion (ppb). Chloroform was also detected in the groundwater 
sample at 0.83 ppb. 

88$ed on the preliminary results of the shallow soil samples, soil samples that were 
placed on-hold at the laboratory were evaluated for the presence of pee using EPA 
method 8010 for borings S8-1 through 58·4. The information from this additional 
analysis i,s presented b8low: 

•	 Samples selected for additional analysis Included the following: a soH sample in 
58-1 (downgredlent) at a depth of 11.5 feet bgs, and soil samples from a depth 
of 9.5 feet bgs from boreholes SB-2 through 88·4. 

•	 No HVOCs were detected in the soil samples collected rat 9.5 to 11.5 feet bgs. 

pbtcussion 

Based on the Information obtained during AEl's Phase I ~SA, two potentiQIIs8Ues were 
noted: the reported former UST and the presence cf tne dry cleaning michrnes. 

Based on the Phase II geophysical survey in the Viclnity of the suspected former UST, it 
Is concluded that if there was a UST historically located in the northwest corner of the 
property, It Is no ronger there. Additionally, soll samples collected during the PhaGe 11 
subsurface investigation conducted In May 2005 a1 this location (58-5) did not show the 
presence of soil adversely affected with petroleum hydrocarbons in eIther field 
observations or analytical data. Therefore the possible former UST do~ not represent 
an environmental concern at this time. 

'/~"P'" "M!~"lI"teJl~",."oW'~:::J::."_ EFI GlobalE Inc. 
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The Subject Property has been developed with the dry cleaner Red Hanger Clegners 
since 1986-1987. According to data collected from shallow soil samples. peE. was 
detected in low concentrations at depths of 3 to 4 feet bg8 at concentrstrons ranging 
from 0.08 ppm to 0.26 ppm.. No peE was detected In unsaturated !ioil at depths of 
9.5 and 11.5 feet bg5. A grab groundwater semple collected from borehole SB-1 
contained a peE eoncentraticn of 48 ppb. Based on thQ Gorl data coneoted It appears 
that the shallow soil contains low leve's of peE, but this compound is not present In the 
deeper unsatura1ed zone. Therefore, it is possible that the low concentration of peE 
detected in the groundwater is not ettr~bU1ed to peE in shallow soil at the Site. 

Tne analytlcaJ data for soil at the Site was compared to the California Regional Water 
Quality Control Board July 2003 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs). For 
indu$trlallcommercial properties. the most 'LconservativeW ESL for peE in shallow soil 
(i.e .• less than three meters) is 0.25 ppm. This value is based en the potential for indoor 
air impacts (i.e_ J volatill~gtlon into th" workplace). The ESL for direct exposure is 
, .30 ppm, and the "maximum" cSL ts 370 ppm based on aesthetics such as odor. peE 
concentretions from four of five locations were below the most conservative ESL value of 
0.25 ppm. Only location S6..4 at 4.0 feet bgs (0.26 ppm) was slightly above ti-lls 
gUidanoe ESL for po1entlallndoor air impacts as a result of volatilization from SOil. 

The ESL concentration for potential reaching of pee from soil to groundwater ~9 

0,70 ppm. The referenced peE concentrations deteot8d In the soil at the property were 
below this ESL. 

The sQuroe(s) of the peE detected in the groundwater at location 5B-1 is not known at 
this time; however during the site reconnaissance by AEI, it was noted that there are two 
nearby and one historic dry cleaners as follows: Rockridge Royal Cleaner focated at 
5445 College Avenue and downgrsdlent to crossgradient; Garden Cleaners located at 
5808 College Avenue and downgradient to cro9sgradlent; and historically adjacent Kay's 
Cleaner located at 6251 College Avenue and directly upgradlftnt to the Subject Flroperty. 

Based on the results of the soil sampling and historical assessment, the scuree(s) of 
peE in the groundwater does not appear 10 have originated from the SUbject Property, 
Residuel eoncentrations of peE are present in the shallow soils that may have resulted 
from the use of POE at the site since 1986..87; however, the absence of PC~ in deeper 
unsaturated zone soils suggests that a signifiC4lnt release has not ocourred. 

From the data and historical revIew, EFI does not recommend any further assessment of 
the pel:. In the soil and groundwater at the Subject Property. 

The implication of any further Investigation may have a significant material affect on any 
future property transaetion. EFI respectfully reque~s that the COFD review this case in 
light of the da1a presented above and provide a written determination of no further 
action. 

~ 005/006 

1:~~..U""~• ..c,.,.,.,,.,fIfW.AIf: eFI Globalz Inc. 
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If you have any questions regarding 1his letter. please contact the undersigned at 
925-820-9580. 

Sincerely1 

\.\ 

Chris R. Maxwell 1 R.G. 
District Manager 

A1tachm ents:	 Figure 1 ­ Site Location (Ael) 
Figure 2· Site Layout end SlmpUng LOClltions (AE')
Attaehment A AnaJytieaJ Data ~eport5 and Soli Boring Logi (AEI) 
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June 28, 2005 

Leroy Griffin 
OakJand City Fire Department 
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way 
Oakland, California 94612 

Re:	 Confirmation Sample Results - Red Hanger Cleaners, 6235 College 
Avenue, Oakland, California 
EFI PN: 98360-00-051 

Dear Mr. Griffin: 

EFI is pleased to submit this report documenting the findings of the confirmation 
sampling investigation conducted on June 28, 2005. On behalf of the Red Hanger 
Cleaners Site and at your request, EFI Global (EFI) collected one grab groundwater 
sample (S8-8) directly down gradient of the dry cleaning units at the Subject Property. 

We hope that these findings will be in support of our previous uno further action" request 
for the Subject Property regarding the residual concentrations of tetrachloroethane 
(peE) detected in the shallow soil and groundwater samples collected from the property 
in May 2005 by AEI Consultants. The Site location is shown on Figure 1. and the Site 
Layout is shown on Figure 2. 

Field and Laboratory Methodology 

The following sections discuss activities that were conducted as part of the subsurface 
investigation conducted on June 28. 2005. 

Pre-field Activities 

The purpose of the pre-field activities was to appropriately plan the work ;and to ensure 
that onsite personnel were prepared for potentiaJ safety hazards at the property. The 
pre-field activiti,es included the following: 

•	 EFI prepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) for the work 
proposed in accordance with the requirements of the State of Cali10rnia General 
Industry Safety Order (GISO) 5192 and Title 29 Code of Federal Regulations, 
Section 1910.120 (29 CFR 1910.120). The HASP detailed the work to be 
performed, safety precautions) emergency response procedures, nearest 
hospital information, and onsite personnel responsible for managing emergency 
situations. Prior to starting work. a "tailgate" safety meeting including discussion 
of the safety hazards and precautions relevant to the particular job was held with 

I.·IE)L.I~,., P",if,cI.'II,JI/'rlD.C:.'.tS'DlltilJr,.. lA::l~ 
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aH personnel working on the job. A copy of the HASP was kept onsite during 
field activities. 

•	 The borehole locations were marked with temporary white marking paint. 
Underground Service AJert (USA) was notified at least 48 hours prior to 
perform;ng drilling as required by law. 

•	 In addition, EFI utiljzed Cali10rnia Utility Surveys (CU Surveys) to locate utility 
lines in the vicjnity of the proposed borings prior to drilling. 

•	 EFJ obtained the appropriate soil boring permits (Permit No. W2005-0662) from 
the Alameda County Public Works Agency. 

Field Investigation 

On June 28. 2005, Ecology Control Associates (C-57 Lic. #695970), under the 
supervision of EFJ. advanced one (1) borehole (8B-6) at the subject property as depicted 
on Figure 2. The exterior borehole was installed using a truck-mounted 13eoprobe. One 
grab water samples collected the borehole using a dedicated Teflon baiter. 

The borehole was inspected for physical characteristics indicative of adv·erse impacts. 
such as unusuaf odors, colors/hues, and chemical sheens. The borehole was 
continuously cored to a depth of 20 feet bgs. A hand hetd photo-ionization detector 
(PID) was used to screen the soil. No VOCs were noted in the soil cores collected in the 
field. The soils consisted of brown silty clays to 8 feet bgs. clays from 810 12 feet bgs. 
and clayey silts from 12 to 20 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at a depth of 
approximately 20 feet bgs and stabilized at a static jevel of approximatety 16 feet bgs. 
No odors were noted in the groundwater sample collected. 

The groundwater samples were placed in HCL preserved 40-ml glass laboratory 
supplied VOAs. labeled, and placed into a cooler maintained at 4 degree Celsius or 
lower. 

Analytical Methodology 

Samples collected during the investigation were analyzed using United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)-approved methods: 

•	 USEPA Method 8260 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) 

Laboratory analytical data sheets and chain of custody record are included in as an 
Attachment. 

Findings 

From tne field observations, both visually and field screening with the PID unit no 
adverse odors or presence of peE was noted. Results from the laboratory indicated that 
peE was detected in the groundwater sample at a concentration of 15 ppb, and 
chloroform at a concentration of 0.83 ppb. 

J; ~'Ullltt: rff,(C"WIIJtI~n((('4/lIl~/llllt'{tllt'''''ll('''	 EFI Global, Inc. 
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Conclusions 

The purpose of collecting the groundwater samples from SB-6 was to confjrm the 
presence of peE previously detected in a grab groundwater sample collected in SB..1 
(48 ppb). 

Based on the sojl data previously coUected it appears that the shallow soil contains low 
levels of peE, but this compound is not present in the deeper unsaturated zone. 
Therefore, it js possible that the low concentration of peE detected in the groundwater is 
not attributed to peE in shallow soil at the Site. 

The source(s) of the peE detected in the groundwater below the Subject Property are 
still not known at this time: however based on the results of the groundwater samples 
collected at 58-1 and SB·6. the concentrations of peE appear to be low and not of 
significant concern at this time. 

Conclusions 

From the data and historicaf review. EFf does not recommend any further assessment of 
the peE in the soil and groundwater at the Subject Property. 

The implication of any further investigation may have a significant material affect on any 
future property transaction. EFI respectfully reqlJests that the City of Oakland Fire 
Department review this additional data presented above in response to the previous 
request for '~no further action·'. 

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the undersigned at 
925-820-9580. 

Sincerely, 

EFI GLOBAL, INC. 

~~~ ~l~dy
Mark 6. Williams 
Senior Project Manager Staff Scientist 

Attachments:	 Figure 1 ­ Site Loca"tion (AEJ)
 
Figure 2- Site Layout and Sampling Locations (AEI)
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Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit 

399 Elmhurst Srreet
 
Hayward, CA 94544-1 395
 

Telephone: (51 0)670"6633 Fax~(5' 0)782-' 939
 

ApplicatIon Approved on: 06/21/2005 By jamesy 
Permits Issued: W2005..0662 Permits Valid from 06/27/2005 to Q6/27/2005 

Application Id: 1119396205657 City of Project Site:Oakland 
Site Location: 6235 College Ave 
Project Start Date: 06/27/2005 Completion Date:06/27/200S 

AppUcant:	 EFt Global - -Mark Williams Phone: 925-820-9580 
111 Deerwood Rd. San Ramon CA 94588l 

Property Owner: Vafliance Capital Phone: ... 
'899 E. RoseviUe Pwky, Roseville, CA '95661 

Client: •.~ same as Property Owner •• 

Total Due: $200.00 
Total Amount Paid: $2oq 00 

Paid By: CHECK PAiD IN FULL 

Works Requesting Permits: 

BorehoJe(s) 'for Investigation..Contamination Study - , Barel,oles 
Driller: ECA .. Lie #~ 695970 • Method: other Work Tota!: $200.00 

SpecJtlcaUons 

Permit 'siued Dt Expire 01 # Hole Olam Max Depth 

Number 8orehoJe5 

w200S­ 06/21/2005 09/25/2005 1 2.00 In. 20.00 1'1 

0662 

Specific Work Permit Conditions 
,. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or 

with compacted cuttings. 

2. Boreholes shall. not be (eft open for a period of more tt"lan 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will 
need approval from Alal11eda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shaH be backfilled 

according to permit destruction requirements and alJ concrete material and asphalt lllaterial shall be to Caltrans Spec or 

County/City Codes. No borehole(s) snail be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time. 

3. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No Changes in construction procedures. as described on thiS 

permit application. Boreholes shaU not be converted to monitoring wells. without a permit application process. 

4. Applicant shall contact Johnson Tang for a inspection time ·at 510..670-6450 at least five (5) working days prior to 

starting. once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s} at least 24 hours prior to drilling. 
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J McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. 
110 2nd Ave South, #D7, P~eco. CA 94553·5560 
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J M~Campbell An.alytical, Inc. 
J HI Z'od AvCAJll Sowl\. 'D7. ,&C~. CA ~"SS3...s~~O 

TeleolwDD :92S·i98·~62J) fu; m.7Y1·IW 
Wllbai~: \'WIW.~ct.lqJb~.eom.. ··IUlLJr rm"~~JI..aonl 

EFI Cli~nt ~rojcct m: Valliance Clip Date Sampled: 06128105 

111 DccIWood Rd, Suite 195 Dat~ ~cciftlJd; 06/28105 

Clic::nl: Q)J1tact: Mark Williams Date Extncted: 06128/05 
San Ranl~ CA 94583 

Client P.O~: Date Analyucl: 06/28/05 

H~IOIt:Dated Volatile Or.anita b}' P&;T and GC·MS (1010 Baalie Tareet Litt)" 
b"'tlxbon ~etb(uS; SWSWQI) "uul,yaicall-tClbot.: SWS260B Work Ordw: QSL)hSOI 

Lab ID 0506S08-00 1A 
-t •• ' .. -­ ~portif\1 LiJl,i l (or

Client 10 SB-6 
... ... _.... ... .... ­ OF --1 

Matrix W 
'. ._. I 

IOf 1 i s W 

COlllDound CODeeJltratimn ~llrq ~a'L 

. ~..rOO1odichloromct~'\:l ND ... .....• .... ­ ~., . NA O.S.._---­
BrDmo:tVl'1'n NO 

-~~._._-- ..... NA 
~-

(J.S 
~'---"'. '. .. 

Bromo.m etllan,e NO _......_---_ .... NA o.~-,.-
CjUbun Tc:Lrtu=h10ride ....­____......~D ..• .' .M­_.. ~ 
~... _­ \ .. 

ClIJuNt'4.JnlJet\C ...._.. ~.- NA 0.5..... 
ChJo",~hJne NO .. "..­ ...._---- .. NA 

" . O.S 
Uhlol"lxthYI.. yinyll:ther 

.. 
'N'D .." .... ' .. ...... NA 1.0.. 

~~~~.~Otm .'. 1).83 ........ _..­ ..._--. NA <l,S-- .. -
ChIuromUfhane 

I.""", ..,"._­ ND _....­ .. C·· '. ­ '. NA u.S---
Oibrom QChlDn)~~Nms: .....__.. ND 

'"... _.'-­ --_.­ NA _ ..9.}__ .....­
"J.l2-Dk.hloro~Me ...e '._ ND ... ... NA 0.5 

J.3·DichlotOb&m:t.lmo ..... - Ni)-' 
.. .... --­ r-iA .•~.~---_ .. 

1.4-0 ichtaro bCfl:Q;ll\) ..~ NO... • ·,to • 
I .. N;' a.S 

Di,hlul'udin~oram~~har,., NO ....... ._.......... ' .. NA O.S..._--­
'L, l·Ol~ hlllnJl:thul\C NO _._----". 

NA .~l__ 
:l7.:.p\l:blotoerhane. OJ-DCA) 

.... 
_., ...~ ...• ...• NA 

" 
U.S 

•. 1·D\~ ·nloroe:thcu~ ......._ .. . ~-- .... NA ...~ 
c1.t-l 7.·D'chloroatn~~c ....... ND .....­ ._-,.. _-_....­ NA 

~. 

<l.S 
l,~~·l,2-- Dichlaroathcn~_ ND _.......­ ' .. ,--­ 'NA 0.5- .•.. 

.J.!2.l')j~hlol\)propM1c .... ­ NO -.,., ._--­ NA 0.5

=1­
_. 

cis.. l 3.~!~'1)",ro{)IQPcnc 'Nu -. NA ....... (J.S.•.. 
"an, ..,. j.Oich la'''CDr~no .•. ND.... _­ ~A <l.$ 
Momylcnt" thloridc NO _....._... ... 

-.. 
,. . ~~ 0.5 

1.1 2,2.Tam~n~.~L)cthlln~'- -....\.­ NO ,,.. _., ~. O.S-
TetrilChloroethene .... ,.... JS ,........ 'NA 6.~._ 

L...!JA.:.1!iuh~rocthllU ..... NI> .. " ... 1._-­ ~:A O.S 

J• 1.2 ·Tfi~hJotoemiknD ............ ND _ ..'-­ ...........~A .~ 
1richjeroethcn.e ~.P • "#'~ .. -. ~A 0.5 
_Jr!eh)o,ufJ"O'I'On\~bHne 

"k. 
ND 

'·"'1.­ _. [~, ~'A U.S.-­ ...•­
Vinyl Chloride: 

". . ..__ .. lID .. . - NA _9~t._ .... 
Surromn:e llec~~rI.es t%1 

%SSl: 101 ,. I. ='........ .... -.. " .,--­

%SSl·. 98 
...­ t,' __ . " ..... , . 

I. 

(I'{'SSl~ 95 
---.. ._. ··t., 

!C~ml1lcllh i 

• water Ilnd vapQr I~plc~ AU'C rapcned in ~YL. ~~lI,judga/lolid 6arnpl~ in me/kg. productlo'V1'OI1.~~UIi liquid &amplG' and all TCLP Ie. S.PL~ 
atTacLi ~ro roported i~\ mall. wiJ)C aamples in J.Lalwtpe. 

ND ml:4ni nCJl dotee.tcd a[xu'G (hc rcportiu, Umit~ NfA 1nCllm, uMlylc not Bpplica\»)e 10 this Ulul~iti. 

11 .lJn'O.4.&lc dUl1u:Q out oftl1l'\8c or surrol4lte ctJe1utas vdth :AllotnCJr PCt1k.. 

h) hShl.c.r than water ilnmifJcible .Jlccn/produ<:l i. prc,crnt; i) liquid ~plo thi~ tOCitaalnfi KreU1cr th~ -l vol. % tIIediment;J)~mplc dllu,od dLII:1O hiSll 
ul'(t.i&nic COlltaltlrtuUlX l'lh~rtiR:ncc;k.) n:j)orUn' limit ncar, but nOt idtntici) to our 't&ad1Vt.l reporting lim4 due ~ variabl, u2can: U!f'&>]~ night; m) 
~port'lng Hmlt niMc" due ~() inluffi~lenr WllDleamounl; n}~suJrs ~~ l'r:POrtcd on a dry \\'ei~l bluis' 0) see n.tr:leh~ tWriLtrve. 
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